SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2021 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senator White to Reengrossed House Bill No. 515 by Representative Zeringue

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 2 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on May 25, 2021, on page 1, at the end of line 7, delete "39:100.11
- 4 and" and insert "39:100.11,"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 2

- 6 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 5 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- 7 adopted by the Senate on May 25, 2021, on page 1, at the end of line 28 delete, the
- 8 quotation mark, and insert the following:
- 9 "(L) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the state treasurer is
- hereby authorized and directed to transfer \$13,500,000 from the State General Fund (Direct)
- into the Capital Outlay Savings Fund."

12 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 3</u>

- 13 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 6, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on May 25, 2021, on page 2, line 21, after "used for" and before "the
- 15 judgment" delete "partial payment of" and insert "payment of amounts due pursuant to a
- 16 compromise agreement regarding"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 4

- 18 Delete Senate Committee Amendments Nos. 7 through 11 proposed by the Senate
- 19 Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 25, 2021

20 AMENDMENT NO. 5

21 On page 1, line 18, between "39:100.26," and "and", insert the following:

22

- 23 "Subpart P of Part II-A of Chapter 1 of Subtitle I of Title 39 of the Louisiana Revised
- 24 Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 39:100.71 and Subpart P-3 of Part II-A of Chapter
- 25 1 of Subtitle I of Title 39 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S.
- 26 39:100.101,"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 9, delete lines 11 through 17

29 AMENDMENT NO. 7

30 On page 22, delete lines 14 through 20, and insert the following:

- 31 "B. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the proceeds received by
- 32 <u>the state and the Louisiana Stadium and Exposition District from the final disposition of the</u>
- 33 following pending matters: Jazz Casino Company, LLC v. Secretary, Department of
- Revenue, State of Louisiana, 19th JDC, Docket No. 597,371; Jazz Casino Company, LLC v. Secretary, Department of Revenue, State of Louisiana, 19th JDC, Docket 622,075; Jazz
- Casino Company, LLC v. Secretary, Department of Revenue, State of Louisiana, BTA
- 37 Docket 9562D; JCC Fulton Development, LLC v. Secretary, Department of Revenue, State
- of Louisiana, 19th JDC, Docket No. 597,372; JCC Fulton Development, LLC v. Secretary,
- 39 Department of Revenue, State of Louisiana, 19th JDC, Docket No. 622,076; JCC Fulton

- Development, LLC v. Secretary, Department of Revenue, State of Louisiana, BTA Docket
- No. 9562D; and Secretary, Department of Revenue, State of Louisiana v. Jazz Casino Company, LLC and JCC Fulton Development, LLC, 19th JDC, Docket No. 670,597 2
- 3
- 4 (hereinafter the "Jazz Casino Litigation"), shall be deposited into the fund. No proceeds
- shall be deposited into the fund resulting from the Jazz Casino Litigation that are attributable 5
- to outstanding debt secured by and payable from such proceeds, court costs, or attorney's 6
- 7 fees."

8 AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 51, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

10 11

12

9

"Section 21. Subpart P of Part II-A of Chapter 1 of Subtitle I of Title 39 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, comprised of R.S. 39:100.71, is hereby enacted to read as follows:

13 14 15

SUBPART P. BLUE TARP FUND

16 17

§100. 71. Blue Tarp Fund: purpose

18 19

20

21 22

23

24 25

26 27

28

29

- A. There is hereby created in the state treasury, as a special fund, the "Blue Tarp Fund", hereinafter referred to in this Section as the "fund".
- B. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to transfer \$500,000 from the Louisiana Mega-Project Development Fund into the Blue Tarp Fund.
- C. Monies in the fund shall be invested in the same manner as monies in the state general fund. Interest earned on investment of monies in the fund shall be credited to the fund. Unexpended and unencumbered monies in the fund at the end of the fiscal year shall remain in the fund.
- D. Monies in the fund shall be appropriated and used for roof repairs for homeowners. The division of administration - office of community development shall develop a plan and promulgate rules for the distribution of funds.

30 31 32

33

Section 22. Subpart P-3 of Part II-A of Chapter 1 of Subtitle I of Title 39 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, comprised of R.S. 39:100.101, is hereby enacted to read as follows:

34 35 36

SUBPART P-3. POWER-BASED FUND

37 38

§100.101. Power-Based Fund; purpose

39 40 41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

- A. There is hereby created in the state treasury. as a special fund. the "Power-Based Fund", hereinafter referred to in this Section as the "fund".
- B. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to transfer \$500,000 from the Louisiana Mega-Project Development Fund into the Power-Based Fund.
- C. Monies in the fund shall be invested in the same manner as monies in the state general fund. Interest earned on investment of monies in the fund shall be credited to the fund. Unexpended and unencumbered monies in the fund at the end of the fiscal year shall remain in the fund.
- D. Monies in the fund shall be appropriated and used for the establishment of Title IX offices at every public postsecondary institution in the state. The Board of Regents shall develop a plan and promulgate rules for the distribution of funds."

51 52

- 53 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- On page 51, at the beginning of line 12, delete "Section 19." and insert "Section 23." 54
- 55 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- On page 51, at the beginning of line 15, delete "Section 20." and insert "Section 24." 56

1 AMENDMENT NO. 11

- 2 On page 51, at the beginning of line 18, delete "Section 21.(A)" and insert "Section
- 3 25.(A)"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 5 On page 51, at the end of line 18, delete "Sections 1, 2, 4, 8, 9, and 20" and insert
- 6 "Sections 1, 2, 4, 8, 9, 19, 20, 21, 22, and 24"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 8 On page 51, line 24, delete "and 10 through 19" and insert "10 through 18, and 23"